]

ﬁf\ﬂNGPRNlamiy

00 Rt REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS '~
BAT OUT SANGGUNTANG PANLUNGSOD
pate: L L2 MT * ! LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

XCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON JANUARY 17, 2002

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo, Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
. Nepomuceno P. aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader
Jose 8. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader
.\Ruvinieu E. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Maj. Flaeor Leader
emosthenes F. Tugonon, City Councilor
ity Qouncilor
; Cmuncxlor

Gregorlo A Yrastorza, Ie. City Coun€i P aority

. Jovencio A. Laurente, i Lor
. Fe. 8. Lladoc, City Councilor
. Chigui 8. Labagala, ity Councilor,

. Porferia Ma. Codilla, ’ sio City Councilor,
Chapter President, Lig ) g Ormoc effective

Juna, 28, 2001 i erpando P. Parrilla
who resigned.

RESOLUTICN NO. 2002-013

2 SEYENTEEN THOUSAND TWQ HUNDRED SIX PESOS &
(R23,217,206.81) TO VARICUS BARANGAY
*STRUCTURE  PROJECTS, PER CDC RESOLUTION NO. 3 S.

WHEREAS, this sanggunian is in receipt of a copy of COC Resolution

No. 3 s. 2001, entitled: "4 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REVERSION OF

PROJECT BALANCES FROM CY 1993~2001 IN THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THREE MILLION

, TWO HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIX PESOS AND 86/100 ONLY

¥ (P23,2l7,206.81) TO VARIOUS BARANGAY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND

REQUESTING THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR THE APPROYAL AND
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE SAME;"

WHEREAS, CDC Resolution No. 3 Series of 2001 has stated that fronm
the amount taken from the said reversion the following list of projects
are eligible for funding to wit:

Infrastructure Projects
Source of Fund: Reverted Project Balances from CY 1993-2001
f. Road Concreting

firport 380,000.00
Alegria 380,000.00
Alta Vista 380,000.00
Bagong Buhay 450,000.00

Biliboy 380,000.00



~

Res. No. 2002-013

Boroc
Cabaon-an
Cabingtan
Cabulihan
Can-untog
Catmon
Cogon

Concepcion

Curva

Dayhagan

Dolores

Domonar

Don P. lLarrazabal
Gaas

Green VYalley
Guintigui-an
Hibunaon

Hugpa

Kadaohan

Labrador

Lao

Leondoni

Libertad

Licuma

Lilo-an

Mabato

HManlilinao

Mas-in
Nasunogan
Nueva Vista

px Culverts

380,000.00
400,000.00
430,000, 00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
400,000.00

050.00
400,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
400,000.00
400,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
400,000.00
450,000.00
400,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
380,000.00
500,000.00
380,000.00
400,000.00
400,9000.00
400,000.00

Liberty 2,740,000.00
. Drainage

Batuan 500,000.00

Linao (Purck 5 & 6) 500,000.00

Tambulilid (Holy Wings Resettlement Area) 236 ,206.81

Valencia 250,000.00
D. Multi-Purpose Buildings

Danhug 381,000.00
E. Road Opening

Monterico 280,000.00

s ot als a r r a at

- v - — v v—- - v —v—-_—
profpuiputpangueipenpenioenipreipeeipenioipiagpied



Res. NO. 2002-0% Nt

WHEREAS, the City Development Council (CDC) has approved the
reversion of projects balances (1993-2001) to various barangays infra
projects since the same are considered priorities and in accordance with
the urgent needs of the barangays:

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, on motion of City
Councilor Jovencio A. Laurente, Chairman, Committee on Infrastructures,
jointly seconded by City Councilors Eduardo P. Tan and Gregorio A.
Yrastorza, Jr.; be it

RESOLYED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass a resolution APPROVING
THE REVERSION OF PROJECT BALANCES FROM CY 1993-2001 IN THE _@MOUNT OF

PESOS & 81/100 (R23,217,206.81) TO VARIOUS BARANGAY { TRUCTURE
PROJECTS, PER CDC RESOLUTION NO. 3 S. 2001;

ADOPTED, January 17, 2002,
His Honor, the City Mayor; the City Admin] ity Engineer,
the City Planning & Development Ccond i the
City Budget Officer, the City Accountanthand { 8 -all in
Ormoc City;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY t

Sangguni¥ang Panlungsod

Y
CEL . ADOLFO
~City VYice Maypr & Presiding Officer

APPROVED :

o,

CARMELO J. LOCSIN
Ve City Mavor

\fﬁ%.%z@

(Date)




